Share-based payments - IFRS 2 Share-Based Payments encourages application of its provisions to equity instruments
granted on or before November 7, 2002, but permits the application only to equity instruments granted after November 7,
2002 that had not vested by the transition date.  The Company has chosen to apply the exemption under IFRS 1 and applied
IFRS 2 for all equity instruments granted after November 7, 2002 that had not vested by the transition date.

IFRS Mandatory exceptions

Hindsight is not used to create or revise estimates.  The estimates previously made by the Company under Canadian GAAP
were not revised for application of IFRS except where necessary to reflect any differences in accounting policies.

Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The Company’s adoption of IFRS had no impact on the unaudited condensed interim statements of financial position,
comprehensive loss, equity or cash flows and the audited statements of financial position as at October 31, 2011 and
opening balances on November 1, 2010.

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity

As at November 1, 2010

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 1 - 1
Amounts receivable 23 - 23

TOTAL ASSETS 24 - 24

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 562 - 562

TOTAL LIABILITIES 562 - 562

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 1 - 1
Deficit (539) - (539)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (538) - (538)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 24 - 24

Page 17

FLINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED
(formerly Tasex Capital Limited)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at January 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 207,490 - 207,490
Amounts receivable 1,073 - 1,073

Total current assets 208,563 - 208,563

Non-current assets
Deferred share issue costs 14,279 - 14,279

Total non- current assets 14,279 - 14,279

TOTAL ASSETS 222,842 - 222,842

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 6,091 - 6,091

TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,091 - 6,091

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 217,500 - 217,500
Deficit (749) - (749)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 216,751 - 216,751

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 222,842 - 222,842

Page 18

FLINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED
(formerly Tasex Capital Limited)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Assets, Liabilities and Equity (continued)

As at October 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash 236,682 - 236,682
Amounts receivable 6,715 - 6,715
Prepaid expense 16,261 - 16,261

TOTAL ASSETS 259,658 - 259,658

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,461 - 18,461

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,461 - 18,461

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital 392,496 - 392,496
Share based payment reserve 60,800 60,800
Deficit (212,099) - (212,099)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 241,197 - 241,197

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 259,658 - 259,658

Page 19

FLINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED
(formerly Tasex Capital Limited)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Three Months Ended Janaury 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Bank charges 47 - 47
Office 144 - 144

191 - 191

Loss before other item (191) - (191)

Other item
Foreign exchange (19) - (19)

(19) - (19)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period (210) - (210)

Page 20

FLINDERS RESOURCES LIMITED
(formerly Tasex Capital Limited)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2012
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________

9. TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of Comprehensive Loss

Year Ended October 31, 2011

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
Transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

Expenses
Accounting and administration 8,459 - 8,459
Audit 9,906 - 9,906
Bank charges 439 - 439
Corporate sponsorship 14,000 - 14,000
Due diligence 95,408 - 95,408
Legal 10,877 - 10,877
Office 1,318 - 1,318
Regulatory 3,298 - 3,298
Shareholder costs 778 - 778
Share-based compensation 54,800 - 54,800
Transfer agent 4,424 - 4,424
Travel 7,831 - 7,831

211,538 - 211,538

Loss before other items (211,538) - (211,538)

Other items
Foreign exchange loss (25) - (25)
Interest income 3 - 3

(22) - (22)

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (211,560) - (211,560)

IFRS Adjustments

Share Based Options

Previously, under Canadian GAAP, the Company used the straight-line method of calculating vested options and the share-
based compensation arising therefrom.  Under this method, the fair value of share-based awards with graded vesting was
calculated as one grant and the resulting fair value was recognised on a straight line basis over the vesting period.

However, IFRS requires that each tranche of an award with different vesting dates be considered a separate grant for the
calculation of fair value, and the resulting fair value is recognised over the vesting period of the respective tranche using